

Nos. 16-1261 & 16-1319

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COLORADO FIRE SPRINKLER, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**ROAD SPRINKLER FITTERS
LOCAL UNION NO. 669, U.A., AFL-CIO**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

JEFFREY W. BURRITT
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-2989

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel
JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of issue	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	5
A. Background.....	5
B. The parties enter into a series of assent agreements.....	6
C. In 2013, after experiencing financial difficulties, the Company stops making benefit-funds contributions and refuses to sign a new national agreement or assent agreement.....	8
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Standard of review	14
Argument.....	16
The Board reasonably found that, because the parties had a Section 9(a) bargaining relationship, the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally changing employees’ benefits, and that the Union’s charge was not time barred	16
A. Applicable Principles.....	17
1. General principles governing collective-bargaining relationships under Sections 9(a) and 8(f) of the Act	17
2. Principles governing whether a collective-bargaining relationship is established pursuant to Section 9(a) or 8(f)	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
B. The Board reasonably found that the Company and the Union had a Section 9(a) bargaining relationship and therefore that the Company violated the Act by unilaterally ceasing benefit-funds contributions and implementing a new health insurance plan	22
C. The Union filed its unfair-labor-practice charge within six months after learning that the Company had unilaterally ceased making benefit-fund contributions; thus it was timely under Section 10(b) of the Act	27
D. The Board’s remedy is appropriate	35
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>Allied Mech. Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 24, 27
<i>American Distributing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.2d 446 (9th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	18, 27
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Chemung Contracting Corp.</i> , 291 NLRB 773 (1988)	34
<i>Diponio Construction Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 1206 (2011).....	20
<i>Drug Plastics & Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 44 F.3d 1017 (D.C. Cir.1995).....	28
<i>Esmark, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 887 F.2d 739 (7th Cir.1989)	29
<i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	16, 31
<i>Fallbrook Hospital Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 785 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	35
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Golden West Electric</i> , 307 NLRB 1494 (1992).....	20
<i>Goya Foods of Florida</i> , 356 NLRB 1461 (2011).....	35
<i>Howard Electrical & Mechanical, Inc.</i> , 293 NLRB 472 (1989).....	32
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961).....	21, 25
* <i>John Deklewa & Sons</i> , 282 NLRB 1375 (1987), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>International Association of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers, Local 3 v. NLRB</i> , 843 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1988).....	18, 19, 23
<i>King's Fire Protection, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 129, 2015 WL 3897802 (June 23, 2015).....	23, 27
* <i>Leach Corp.</i> , 312 NLRB 990 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 54 F.3d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	28, 31, 32
<i>M&M Backhoe Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 469 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Madison Industries, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 1306 (2007).....	20
<i>Natico, Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 668 (1991).....	34

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Al Bryant, Inc.</i> , 711 F.2d 543 (3d Cir. 1983)	31
<i>NLRB v. American Firestop Solutions, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1980).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Glover Bottled Gas Corp.</i> , 905 F.2d 681 (2d Cir. 1990)	29
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Manufacturing Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1970).....	35
<i>NLRB v. Local Union No. 103, International Association of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers</i> , 434 U.S. 335 (1978).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Oklahoma Installation Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>NLRB v. Public Service Electric & Gas Co.</i> , 157 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 1998)	28
<i>NLRB v. Triple C Maintenance, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000)	20
* <i>Nova Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13, 17, 18, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>O'Malley Glass & Millwork Co.</i> , 195 NLRB 548 (1972)	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Park Inn Home for Adults</i> , 293 NLRB 1082 (1989).....	34
<i>Paterson v. Reeves</i> , 304 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	26
<i>Peerless Roofing Co.</i> , 247 NLRB 500 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 641 F.2d 734 (9th Cir. 1981).....	32, 33
<i>Postal Service Marine Center</i> , 271 NLRB 397 (1984).....	32
<i>Raymond F. Kravis Center for the Performing Arts, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 550 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Sheet Metal Workers International Association Local 19 v. Herre Brothers, Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1999).....	20
* <i>Staunton Fuel & Material, Inc., d/b/a Central Illinois Constructions</i> , 335 NLRB 717 (2001).....	4, 5, 11, 13, 18, 20, 22, 23, 26
<i>Southwest Merchandising Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir.1995).....	35
<i>Taylor Warehouse Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 98 F.3d 892 (6th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Teamsters Local 20 v. NLRB</i> , 610 F.2d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United States Can Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 1127 (1992), <i>enforced</i> , 984 F.2d 864 (7th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>UFCW, Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>United Kiser Services, LLC</i> , 355 NLRB 319 (2010)	28
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	14, 15

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	16, 21
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 4, 11, 13, 16, 19
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 4, 11, 13, 16, 19, 27
Section 8(f) (29 U.S.C. § 158(f))	3, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a))	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	5, 12, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 14
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
